
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07917 088376 

 

E-mail: darius.zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 5 December 2022 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 

MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
 
You can watch this meeting via the council's YouTube channel.   
 

Members of the Committee: 

David Bretherton (Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair) 
Ken Arlett 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

Victoria Haval 
Elizabeth Gillespie 
Lorraine Hillier 

Axel Macdonald 
Ian Snowdon 
Alan Thompson 

 
Substitutes 

Celia Wilson 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Alexandrine Kantor 
Mocky Khan 

Jane Murphy 
Caroline Newton 
Sue Roberts 
Jo Robb 

David Turner 
Kellie Hinton 
Kate Gregory 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1  Chair's announcements   
 

To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters. 
 
2  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members. 
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 November 2022.   
 
4  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
5  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn. 

 
6  Proposals for site visits   

 
7  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   
 

Development control applications 

 
 

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 
All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number.  
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 

 



  3 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page 

 
     
8  P19/S4319/FUL 

- Gillotts 
School Gillotts 
Lane Henley-
on-Thames, 
RG9 1PS   

Boundary fence to enclose school 
together with vehicular and 
pedestrian accesses (as amended 
and amplified by information 
received 27 June 2022). 

P19/S4319/FUL 15 - 24 

 

     
9  P22/S2870/FUL 

- 2A Wilson 
Avenue, Henley 
on Thames, 
RG9 1ET   

Construction of a one-bedroom self-
build dwelling. 

P22/S2870/FUL 25 - 46 

 

     
10  P22/S3942/HH - 

49 Bishops 
Orchard East 
Hagbourne, 
OX11 9JS   

Conversion of existing garage to 
home office and store. 

P22/S3942/HH 47 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 23 November 
2022 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Room 1, 
Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Bretherton (Chair), Peter Dragonetti (Vice-Chair), Ken Arlett, Sam 
Casey-Rerhaye, Victoria Haval, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lorraine Hillier, Axel Macdonald, and 
Ian Snowdon 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Paula Fox (Planning Manager), 
Paul Bowers (Planning Officer), and Max Gull (Planning Officer) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Susie Royse (Broadcasting Officer), Tom Wyatt (Planning Officer), Paul Lucas 
(Planning Officer) 
 

91 Chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 
The chair then paid his respects to Paul Bateman, former democratic services officer 
servicing the planning committee, who passed away on 9 November 2022. The 
committee extended their well wishes to Paul’s family and held a moments silence in 
his memory.  

 

92 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Thompson. 
 

93 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
November 2022 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign 
these as such. 

 

94 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

95 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

96 Proposals for site visits  
 

There were no proposals for site visits. 
 

97 Public participation  
 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 

 

98 P22/S0093/FUL - Land adjacent to 5 St Annes Close, Access off Old 
Greys Lane, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 1XA  

 
The committee considered planning application P22/S0093/FUL for the construction of 
a dwelling with parking and associated landscaping (as amplified by transport 
statement received 11 July 2022 and amended by plans received 20 October 2022 to 
replace one front dormer with high level rooflight), on land adjacent to 5 St Annes 
Close, Access off Old Greys Lane, Henley-on-Thames.    
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   
 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee due to the objection of the town council. The site itself was a 
long strip of land between Deanfield Avenue and St Anne’s Close, with most of it 
being taken up by a single-track lane serving existing properties and a Thames Water 
pumping station. The application would extend the lane to create the driveway and 
parking for the proposed development. The existing footpath would not be affected. 
The dwelling itself was proposed to be a three bedroom house and was considered to 
be sufficiently separated from 5 St Anne’s Close to avoid being overbearing with the 
window position meaning it would avoid material loss of privacy. 
 
A previous application for a single dwelling on the site was dismissed at appeal as it 
had unacceptable amenity space, especially regarding the shadowing of the site from 
the trees to the south. Due to the larger garden area proposed in this application, the 
planning officer believed that the planning inspectorate’s criticism had been 
addressed.  
 
As there were no objections from technical consultees and the development 
addressed the concerns by the planning inspectorate on the previously refused 
application, the planning officer believed that the new application was considered to 
be acceptable.  
 
 
Councillor Ken Arlett spoke on behalf of Henley-on-Thames Town Council, objecting 
to the application.   
 
Chris Keen, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
[...]
e application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/S0093/FUL, subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1. Commencement of development within 3 years 
2. Implement development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Schedule of Materials to be agreed in writing 
4. Proposed levels to be agreed 
5. Rooflight serving bedroom 1 along the north elevation to be set at least 1.7 metres 
in height 
6. Landscaping schedule (including hardsurfacing, boundary treatment and details of 
retaining walls) to be agreed in writing 
7. Surface water drainage works (details required) to be agreed in writing 
8. Foul drainage works (details required) to be agreed in writing 
8. Vision splay dimensions to be agreed 
10. Turning Area & Car Parking to be implemented as per plan and remain 
unobstructed 
11. Contaminated Land – phased risk assessment 
12. Contaminated Land – remediation strategy 
13. Unsuspected Contaminated Land to be reported and mitigation agreed in writing 
14. Wildlife Protection measures to be implemented as per recommendations in 
supporting Ecological Appraisal 

Page 7



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

15. Biodiversity Enhancement features as recommended in Ecological Appraisal to be 
submitted to and approved in writing 
16. Biodiversity Offsetting –certificate confirming the agreement of an Offsetting 
Provider to deliver a Biodiversity Offsetting Scheme to be agreed 
17. External Lighting – details to be agreed if proposed 
18. Withdrawal of permitted development rights for roof additions and alterations 
(Class B and Class C) to the front elevation 
19. Withdrawal of permitted development rights for outbuildings (Class E) 
20. Details of the realigned steps between Henley-on-Thames public footpath 6 and 
Makins Recreation Ground to be agreed and implemented prior to construction of the 
dwelling above slab level 

 
Informative – The applicant is advised to explore the possibility with Oxfordshire 
County Council of adding the existing path between Henley-on-Thames public 
footpath 6 and Makins Recreation Ground to the Definitive Rights of Way Map.   
 

99 P22/S0903/FUL - Poachers Cottage, Mays Green, RG9 4AL  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/S0903/FUL for the conversion of 
redundant barn to 1 x dwellinghouse (retention of existing portal frame as shown on 
amended floor plan received 5th August 2022 and additional structural information 
received 13 October 2022), on land at Poachers Cottage, Mays Green.    
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   
 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee due to the objection of the parish council. The application 
was for the conversion of a barn to a one bed dwelling with the key issues of lighting 
and biodiversity net gain controlled through the proposed conditions. As the 
conservation officer believed that the distance between the proposed dwelling and the 
near grade 2 listed building was sufficient to avoid it detracting for its character, and 
highways also having no objection, the planning officer recommended that permission 
for the application be granted.  
 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Kester George of Harpsden Parish 
Council, objecting to the application, as they were absent from the meeting.   
 
Charles Jamieson spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Paul Chaston, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.   
 
 
The committee had conducted a site visit prior to the discussion of the application. The 
committee raised concerns about the plans for the conversion of the rarely used barn 
into a dwelling. Based on the site visit and the applicants’ submitted plans, members 
b
[...]
e works required to convert the 
building and the impact of the introduction of a separate residential use onto the site, 
would detract from the character of this part of the Chilterns AONB. As such, the 
proposal would fail to provide the landscape enhancement required by Policy H1 of 
the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035 and would also conflict with Policies DES1, 
DES2 and ENV1 and Policy SD3 of the Joint Henley and Harpsden Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 

100 P22/S2574/FUL - Lower Cross Farm Blewbury Road East Hagbourne, 
OX11 9LF  

 
In advance of this item, the committee adjourned for five minutes in order to take a 
short break.  
 
The committee then considered planning application P22/S2574/FUL for the erection 
of detached dwelling, with associated garage, access and turning space and 
landscaping (as amplified by additional energy information received 26 July 2022, 
archaeology information received the 29 July 2022 and ecological information 
submitted on the 21 October 2022 and amended by drawings altering the rear 
elevation, site area and amplified by arboricultural information accompanying email 
from agent received 27 September 2022) on land at Lower Cross Farm, Blewbury 
Road, East Hagbourne.    
 

Page 9



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   
 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee due to the objection of the parish council. The planning 
officer informed the committee that the site sat within the confines of the village, was 
surrounded on three sides by properties to the north, east, and west, and therefore fell 
within the definition of an infill site. Based on this, the planning officer was satisfied 
that the principle of the development was acc
[...]
be 
considered an infill as it was surrounded on three sides, and that it was of no material 
harm to the surrounding area. Therefore, the committee agreed that the application 
should be approved, subject to conditions and the moving of the access widening 
condition to prior to commencement of works and for more detailed wording on the 
landscaping condition relating to the south boundary.  
 

Page 10



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/S2574/FUL, subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Standard Conditions: 
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2. Approved plans 
 
Prior to commencement conditions: 
3. Landscaping Scheme (trees and shrubs and boundary treatments) 
4. Tree Protection (Detailed) 
5. Archaeological Watching Brief 
6. Archaeology (Submission and implementation of Written Scheme of Investigation) 
7. Construction zone – grass land 
8. Surface water drainage works (details required) 
9. Foul drainage works (details required) 
10. Access widening 
 
Prior to the relevant works being carried out conditions: 
11. Submission of material details 
 
Prior to occupation conditions: 
12. Energy Statement verification 
13. Wildlife protection (mitigation as approved) 
14. Biodiversity enhancements 
15. Parking & Manoeuvring Areas Retained 
16. Electric Vehicles Charging Point 
 
Compliance conditions: 
17. Withdrawal of Permitted Development right (Part 1 Class E) - no outbuildings etc 
18. Obscure glazing first floor side windows 

 

101 P22/S2552/FUL - 4 Barncroft Wallingford, OX10 8HN  
 

During this agenda item, the meeting length had reached almost two and a half hours. 
In accordance with the council’s Constitution, the committee agreed to extend the 
meeting in order to finish this item.  
 
The committee considered planning applicatio
[...]
her material planning considerations 
The SOLP 2035 Policies DES8 & DES10 seek to ensure that all new development 
minimises the carbon and energy impacts of their design and construction and should 
be designed to improve resilience to the anticipated effects of climate change. These 
are reinforced by the JHNNP Policies SD1, SD1a and SD1b. The Energy Statement 
submitted in support of the application has been vetted and had the application been 
acceptable, a verification planning condition could have been imposed to require 
implementation details and a planning condition to secure an EV charge point could 
also have been secured through a planning condition in accordance with the SOLP 
2035 Policy TRANS5 ix). 
 
The council’s Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer has raised no objection to the 
proposal on flooding or drainage grounds, subject to a surface water drainage 
condition. The impact of the proposal on biodiversity in this built-up area is unlikely to 
be significant. Works associated with the construction of the basement would be 
administered under the Building Regulations 2022. 
 

6.20 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 The application is CIL liable at a rate of £150 per square metre (index linked), 25% of 

which would have gone to Henley Town Council due to the made neighbourhood plan, 
had the application been otherwise acceptable. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 

The proposed development, through its size, position, and appearance, would be at 
odds with the established pattern of development, overly cramped in relation to its plot 
and unduly prominent in the street scene. The impact would be exacerbated by the 
likely loss of the adjacent tree and the lack of space within the site to provide any 
replacement landscaping. As such, the proposal would conflict with Policies DES1 and 
DES2 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035 and Policies SD3 of the Joint Henley 
and Harpsden Neighbourhood Plan 2022 and ad
[...]
t garden has been gravelled for the 
parking of cars and can accommodate at least one other car, giving a total of 
two spaces. The site meets the Oxfordshire County Council’s minimum 
standards for parking for a dwelling of this size. The proposal accords with 
Policy TRANS5 of the SOLP and TA3 the EHNP. 
 

6.10 Sustainable construction. DES8 of the SOLP aims to ensure that all new 
development, including building conversions, refurbishments and extensions, 
should seek to minimise the carbon and energy impacts of their design and 
construction. Policy SD1 of the EHNP echoes this policy. 
 

6.11 The garage conversion is to a fixed part of the dwelling with limited scope for 
reducing greenhouse emissions beyond Part L of Building Control Regulations. 
There is no conflict with Policy DES8 of the SOLP or SD1 of the ENP in my 
view. 
 

6.12 Community Infrastructure Levy. The proposal is not liable for CIL as the 
floorspace created is below 100 square metres in size. 

 

Page 50



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee 14 December 2022 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 Officers recommend that planning permission is granted for the conversion of 

the existing garage. The scale and design of the proposed development is in 
keeping with the character of the building and the surrounding area and would 
not materially harm the amenity of neighbouring properties. In conjunction with 
the attached conditions, the proposal accords with relevant planning policy. 

 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 To grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions. 

 
 1 : Commencement 3 yrs - Full Planning Permission 

2 : Approved plans * 
3 : Materials as on plan 
Informative re : East Hagbourne NP policies 
 

 Author:         Sharon Crawford 
E-mail :         planning@southoxon.gov.uk  
Contact No:  01235 422600 
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

mailto:planning@southoxon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

Agenda Item 10P22/S3942/HH

SAV_

Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 14 December 
2022 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Room 1, 
Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Bretherton (Chair), Peter Dragonetti (Vice-Chair), Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Victoria Haval, Elizabeth Gillespie, Lorraine Hillier, Axel Macdonald, and Ian Snowdon 
Officers: Paula Fox (Planning Manager) and Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Ken Arlett 
Officers: Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Caitlin Phillpotts (Planning Officer), Paul 
Lucas (Planning Officer), and Sharon Crawford (Planning Officer) 
 
 

102 Chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 

 

103 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ken Arlett, who was substituted 
with Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak, and Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye.  

 

104 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2022 as a correct record and agree that the Chair sign 
these as such. 

 

105 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

106 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

107 Proposals for site visits  
 

Members proposed a site visit for application P19/S4319/FUL at Gillotts School as 
they believed going to the site would provide a clearer understanding of the visual 
impacts of the application on the surrounding area.  
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to defer consideration of application P19/S4319/FUL 
until a site visit was held was carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to defer consideration of planning application P19/S4319/FUL until a site 
visit had occurred.  

 

108 Public participation  
 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 

 

109 P19/S4319/FUL - Gillotts School, Gillotts Lane, Henley-on-Thames, 
RG9 1PS  

 
The committee deferred consideration of planning application P19/S4319/FUL as a 
site visit was requested. 

 

110 P22/S2870/FUL - 2A Wilson Avenue, Henley on Thames, RG9 1ET  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/S2870/FUL for the construction of 
a one-bedroom self-build dwelling, on land at 2A Wilson Avenue, Henley-on-Thames.    
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   
 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
called into the committee by a local ward member, Councillor Ken Arlett. The planning 
officer informed the committee that the principle of development was acceptable when 
assessed against local plan and neighbourhood plan due to its location within the 
built-up area of Henley. 
 
Although the planning officer believed the building was of an innovative design, the 
officer felt that it would be at odds with the established pattern of surrounding 
developments, likely to harm the adjacent tree, not provide space for new planting, 
and that the increased built form near the boundary would result in neighbouring 
amenity harm.  
 
In addition, Oxfordshire County Council highways objected to the application due to 
the lack of achievable visibility splays and that the development’s location would not 
be appropriate for a car free development. For these reasons, the planning officer 
recommended planning permission be refused. 
 
 
Councillor Ken Arlett spoke on behalf of Henley-on-Thames Parish Council, 
supporting the application.   



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

 
Dr Michael Tristem and Mandy Huggins spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Vivienne Wheeler, the applicant, and Ian Giuliani, the agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Ken Arlett and Stefan Gawrysiak, a local ward councillor, spoke in support 
of the application.   
 
 
The committee then asked the planning officer about the lamppost near the wall and 
whether this would prohibit the onsite parking space and the officer confirmed that the 
lamppost would need to be re-sited in order to allow for the onsite parking shown in 
the plans. However, it was also noted that this was not one of the reasons highways 
had registered an objection. In addition, when asked about the size of the onsite 
parking and if this would be sufficient to open the doors of a large vehicle, the planning 
officer informed the committee that the space did meet the size requirements and that 
this was also not a factor in highways’ objection.  
 
Members then asked about the need for a parking space on site at all as the proposal 
was for a one-bedroom property with good public transport links on the nearby 
Reading Road. In response, the planning officer presented the highways reasons for 
their requirement as they believed that the development was not in a central enough 
development to be a car free development, and due to the existing parking issues on 
Wilson Avenue (such as parking on the pavement and on the double yellow lines 
leading to Reading Road). However, members believed that the proposals location 
and public transport links would mean that it could have been considered car free and 
that on street parking would not be an issue. It was also noted that traffic offenses 
such as double yellow line parking were a road safety matter that should be 
addressed by traffic wardens, and not a planning matter. Overall, on parking, as 
members believed that the neighbours had no issue with parking on their property, 
and that the site was a former garage, parking on the site was not considered a 
reason for refusal.  
  
Members did not feel that the proposed building would be prominent and that it was of 
a good contemporary design that would enhance the street scene and that the tree 
would survive the development. On residential amenity impact, Members did not feel 
that the proposed building would be overbearing and that the proposed design would 
have an acceptable impact on the neighbours’ amenity. A desired condition was also 
agreed to be added to the permission, if it was granted, for the removal of permitted 
development rights which would mean the building would likely remain a small one-
bedroom dwelling, something members believed was needed in the area. 
 
On balance, members felt that the development had an acceptable impact on 
character and appearance of the area, that the infill development was acceptable to 
neighbouring properties, and that it was the site of a former garage and therefore that 
the parking arrangement was acceptable.  
 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote with the agreed condition being for a standard 3 year commencement time, 
development in accordance with the approved plans, schedule of materials, levels as 
on plan, boundary treatments, removal of permitted development rights, retain 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

parking, an electric vehicle charging point, a surface water drainage condition, energy 
efficiency compliance, an air source heat pump, , and an informative about moving the 
lamppost. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning application P22/S2870/FUL, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: By virtue of Sections 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. That the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown on the following approved plans, WA-VW-002, WA-VW- 
013B, WA-VW-011B, WA-VW-012B, WA-VW-001, WA-VW-014B, WA-VW- 
003, WA-VW-010B, WA-VW-016B and WA-VW-015B, except as controlled or 
modified by conditions of this permission. 

 
Reason: To secure the proper planning of the area in accordance with 
Development Plan policies. 

 
3. Except in the case of any building work hereby permitted, no change in the 

levels of the land shall take place unless in accordance with a detailed scheme 
which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before any development commences on site. The scheme 
shall include details of existing and proposed ground levels. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the development in 
accordance with Policies DES1 and DES2 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2035. 

 
4. Details of all boundary walls, fences and any other means of enclosure shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of any development above slab level. All such approved 
means of enclosure shall be erected prior to the first occupation of the 
development and thereafter retained as approved. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the development in 
accordance with Policies DES1 and DES2 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2035. 

 
5. No development above slab level shall take place until a photographic schedule 

of all materials to be used in the external construction and finishes of the 
development hereby permitted has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the development in 
accordance with Policies DES1 and DES2 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2035. 

 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted 
Development Order) 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order), no 
development as specified in Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A, Class C, Class D and 
Class E shall be undertaken without obtaining planning permission from the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The specific circumstances of this site warrant the Local Planning 
Authority having control over any further development as specified in the 
condition to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining properties 
and the character of the area in accordance with Policies DES1, DES2 and 
DES6 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
7. Prior to first occupation, all carbon reduction energy efficiency measures shall 

be implemented in accordance with the Energy Statement hereby approved 
and a Verification Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and 
approved in writing. The Verification Report shall demonstrate (with 
photographic evidence) that the energy efficiency measures have been 
implemented. These measures shall be retained and maintained as 
suchthereafter in accordance with the Energy Statement and Verification 
Report. 
 
Reason: To ensure high standards of sustainable design and construction in 
accordance with Policy DES10 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
8. Details of any external heating or energy generation system to be used in the 

development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to installation. 

 
Reason: To ensure high standards of sustainable design and construction and 
an acceptable visual and amenity impact in accordance with Policies DES1, 
DES2, DES6, DES16, ENV1 and ENV12 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2035. 

 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the parking 

and turning areas shall be provided in accordance with the approved plan 
WAVW-010B and shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and 
completed to be compliant with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and 
shall be retained unobstructed except for the parking of vehicles associated 
with the development at all times. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy 
TRANS5 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of development, with the exception of any 

demolition, a full surface water drainage scheme in accordance with the surface 
water drainage hierarchy as set out in Part H of the Building Regulations, 
including details of the size, position and construction of drainage works, shall 
be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
drainage scheme shall be designed to accommodate a 1 in 100 year storm + 
40% CC and shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

Reason: To ensure the proper provision of surface water drainage and to 
ensure flooding is not exacerbated in the locality in accordance with Policy EP4 
of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
11. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, an Electric 

Vehicle Charging Point shall be installed for the approved dwelling and 
thereafter retained as such. 

 
Reason: To ensure sustainable forms of transport in accordance with Policy 
TRANS5 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 

111 P22/S3942/HH - 49 Bishops Orchard, East Hagbourne, OX11 9JS  
 

The committee considered planning application P22/S3942/HH for the conversion of 
an existing garage to home office and store, on land at 49 Bishops Orchard, East 
Hagbourne.    
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the 
meeting.   
 
The planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that the application was 
brought to the committee as the applicants worked for the planning service. The 
planning officer informed the committee that the application was for converting the 
integral garage into an office and that parking for two cars would be available on the 
frontage of the site. As there were no neighbour or technical objections, the planning 
officer recommend the application be approved.  
 
 
The committee was satisfied with the officer’s report and saw no material planning 
reasons for refusal.  
 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was carried on being put 
to the vote.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve planning application P22/S3942/HH, subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as on plan 
 
Informative - East Hagbourne Neighbourhood Plan policies 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

  


